with the control inputs. Consequently, the pump en-
velope constraint is successfully fulfilled by both meth-
ods, as illustrated in Figure 13. However, the con-
straint on pressures may be violated. Figure 14 and
Figure 15 depict the bottom hole and wellhead pres-
sure, respectively. It can be observed that the con-
straint on wellhead pressure is violated by determin-
istic DPO, whereas the robust DPO effectively fulfills
the constraint all the time.

73

Modeling, Identification and Control

(a) Well 1 (b) Well 2 (c) Well 3

Figure 6: Total fluid flow rates through ESPs in Production wells.

(a) Deterministic DPO (b) Multistage DPO

Figure 7: Operating window of ESPs for different scenarios.

(a) Well 1 (b) Well 2 (c) Well 3

Figure 8: Bottom hole pressure of the production wells.

(a) Well 1 (b) Well 2 (c) Well 3

Figure 9: Wellhead pressure of the production wells.

74

Janatian et.al., “Investigating the performance of Robust DPO against a combined well–reservoir model”

(a) Cumulative profit (b) Instantaneous profit

Figure 10: Net profit (−Jeco) from production in three scenarios.

Table 5: Twenty random extreme scenarios considered for simulation.

Scenario δPI1 δPI2 δPI3 δWC1 δWC2 δWC3

1 -10% -10% -10% -20% 20% -20%
2 10% 10% -10% -20% -20% -20%
3 10% -10% 10% -20% -20% -20%
4 10% -10% -10% 20% -20% -20%
5 -10% 10% -10% -20% 20% -20%
6 -10% -10% -10% 20% -20% 20%
7 10% 10% 10% -20% -20% -20%
8 10% 10% -10% 20% -20% -20%
9 10% 10% -10% -20% 20% -20%
10 10% -10% 10% 20% -20% -20%
11 10% -10% 10% -20% -20% 20%
12 10% -10% -10% 20% -20% 20%
13 -10% 10% 10% -20% 20% -20%
14 -10% 10% -10% 20% -20% 20%
15 -10% -10% 10% 20% -20% 20%
16 10% 10% 10% 20% -20% -20%
17 10% 10% 10% -20% 20% -20%
18 10% 10% 10% -20% -20% 20%
19 10% 10% -10% 20% -20% 20%
20 -10% 10% 10% -20% 20% 20%

75

Modeling, Identification and Control

(a) Deterministic - Well 1 (b) Deterministic - Well 2 (c) Deterministic - Well 3

(d) Robust - Well 1 (e) Robust - Well 2 (f) Robust - Well 3

Figure 11: Frequency of ESPs for the production wells.

(a) Deterministic - Well 1 (b) Deterministic - Well 2 (c) Deterministic - Well 3

(d) Robust - Well 1 (e) Robust - Well 2 (f) Robust - Well 3

Figure 12: Total fluid flow rates through ESPs in Production wells.

76

Janatian et.al., “Investigating the performance of Robust DPO against a combined well–reservoir model”

(a) Deterministic DPO (b) Robust DPO